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City of Sulligent may not
contribute funds to privately
sponsored baseball league, but
may contract with the league to
provide baseball program and
tournament for the city.

Dear Mr. Trimm:

This opinion is issued in response to the request of the City
of Sulligent for an opinion from the Attorney General.

QUESTIONS

1. May the City of Sulligent
contribute to the Dixie Youth Baseball
program for the purchase of equipment and
other supplies?

2. May the City and the Park and
Recreation Board contract with the Dixie
Youth Baseball League to have a league and
tournament in Sulligent?

FACTS AND ANALYS]IS

A municipality is authorized to provide recreational progranms
and facilities for its citizens and may create a recreation board
to direct and supervise the programs and facilities. Code of
Alabama 1975, § 11-47-19 and § 11-86-1, et seq. Section 94 of
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the Constitution of Alabama 1901 prohibits a city from
contributing funds to a privately sponsored baseball league.
However, the city can contract with a privately sponsored league
to provide a program for the city. Opinions of the Attorney
General to Honorable W. A. Smith, Mayor, City of Hokes Bluff,
under date of November 1, 1988; Honorable Robert S. Milner, City
Attorney, City of Wetumpka, under date of October 10, 1984; and
Honorable William D. Latham, Attorney, City of Jemison, under
date of February 1, 1983. The basis of these opinions is that a
city may contract with a private association to perform a
governmental function that the city is authorized to perform.

CONCLUSION

Accordingly, the City of Sulligent may not contribute funds
to the Dixie Youth Baseball League but may contract with the
League to provide a baseball program and tournament for the city.

I hope this sufficiently answers your questions. If our
office can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to
contact us.

Sincerely,

DON SIEGELMAN
Attorney General
By:
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BRENDA FLOWERS
Assistant Attorney General
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